

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 15-1295

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS AND ADVISORS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, and NORTHERN DAKOTA COUNTY
CABLE COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents, and

NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION
and AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**INITIAL BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OFFICERS AND ADVISORS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, AND
NORTHERN DAKOTA COUNTY CABLE COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

Stephen B. Kinnaird

Counsel of Record

Matthew L. Gibson

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

875 15th Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 551-1700

stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

December 14, 2015

Stephen Traylor
Executive Director
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS AND
ADVISORS
3213 Duke Street
Suite 695
Alexandria, VA 22314

Rick Kaplan
Jerianne Timmerman
Scott Goodwin
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS
1771 N Street NW
Washington DC 20036

Brian T. Grogan
MOSS & BARNETT
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
*Attorneys for the Northern Dakota
County Cable Communications
Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING DEFERRED APPENDIX.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
GLOSSARY.....	xviii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The 1984 Cable Act	4
B. The 1992 Cable Act	5
C. FCC Regulations Implementing the 1992 Cable Act	12
D. The STELA Reauthorization Act of 2014	15
II. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER ON REVIEW IMPLEMENTING THE STELA REAUTHORIZATION ACT OF 2014.....	16
A. The Commission Adopted a Nationwide Presumption of Effective Competition Applicable to Every Franchise Area	17
B. The Commission Ruled That It Could Make a Finding of Effective Competition in a Franchise Area Based Solely on the Presumption, without Any Evidence Specific to the Franchise Area	19
C. The Commission Instituted New Procedures for Certifying and Revoking the Jurisdiction of Franchising Authorities to Regulate Cable Rates	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
STANDING	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. THE COMMISSION’S NEW EFFECTIVE COMPETITION RULES VIOLATE THE STATUTE	30
A. The Statute Requires the Commission To Make a Finding with Regard to Effective Competition in Each Franchise Area, Not Merely Presume It	30
1. The Commission Cannot Employ a Presumption to Avoid the Statutory Requirement of an Evidence- Based Finding of Effective Competition in Individual Franchise Areas	30
2. The Commission’s Rationales Cannot Justify Departure from Statutory Requirements	37
a. The 1993 Order Does Not Warrant Abrogation of Existing Jurisdiction Without Evidence Specific to the Franchise Area	37
b. A Franchising Authority’s Inaction Does Not Relieve the Commission of Its Duty to Make Findings Regarding the Existence of Effective Competition in the Franchise Area.....	39
B. The Commission Cannot <i>Sua Sponte</i> Terminate an Existing Certification of a Franchising Authority without Petition by the Cable Operator and a Finding of No Effective Competition	47
C. The Order Contravenes the STELA Reauthorization Act	52
II. THE ORDER’S ESTABLISHMENT OF A PRESUMPTION OF FRANCHISE-AREA COMPETITION FROM NATIONAL DATA IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	56
A. National Market Share Data Lacks a Rational Nexus to Competitive Conditions in 23,000-plus Franchise Areas Across the Country.....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Commission Has Not Established the Need for a Presumption of Effective Competition as a Substitute for Actual Evidence	63
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	31
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	32
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	57
* <i>Cerrillo-Perez v. INS</i> , 809 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1987)	36
* <i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 105 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29, 50, 56
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	49
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	30
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942).....	49
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26, 29
* <i>Democratic Central Comm. of District of Columbia v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 485 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	40, 41
*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

<i>Don E. Williams Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 429 U.S. 569 (1977).....	55
* <i>Holland Livestock Ranch v. United States</i> , 714 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1983)	63
<i>Isaacs v. Bowen</i> , 865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir.1989)	55
<i>Kasravi v. INS</i> , 400 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1968)	32
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	37
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	46, 65
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	57
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Office of Communication of the United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 425 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	40
* <i>Railway Labor Executives Association v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	49, 50
<i>Raleigh & G.R. Co. v. Reid</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 269 (1872)	49
* <i>Saginaw Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 96 F.2d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1938).....	33
* <i>Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965)	40, 41

<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007) (en banc)	35
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Southern Co. Services Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
* <i>United Scenic Artists v. NLRB</i> , 762 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22, 24, 35, 57, 61
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	62
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	55
* <i>United States v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 475 (1942).....	32, 46

Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§ 706.....	56
§ 706(2)(A)	29
§ 706(C)	29
§ 706(D)	29
45 U.S.C.	
§ 152 Ninth	49

47 U.S.C.

§ 325(b)	27
§ 402(a)	1, 4
§ 405(a)	1
§ 522(3)	7
§ 543(a)(1)	7, 9, 48
§ 543(a)(2)	1, 3, 9, 19, 22, 31, 35, 39, 48, 55
§ 543(a)(2)(A)	9
§ 543(a)(3)	11, 47
§ 543(a)(3)-(5)	8
§ 543(a)(3)(A)-(C)	43
§ 543(a)(4)	14, 37, 47
§ 543(a)(5)	1, 3, 11, 12, 15, 23, 48, 49, 50, 54, 55
§ 543(a)(6)	43
§ 543(b)	7
§ 543(b)(1)	8
§ 543(b)(7)(A)	7, 27
§ 543(b)(7)(A)(i)-(iii)	7
§ 543(c)	8
§ 543(c)(4)	8
§ 543(d)	7
§ 543(e)	7
§ 543(f)	7
§ 543(l)(1)	1, 3, 22, 33, 39, 55, 58
§ 543(l)(1)(A)	10, 31
§ 543(l)(1)(B)(i)	17, 64
§ 543(l)(1)(B)(i)-(iv)	31
§ 543(l)(1)(B)(ii)	17, 22, 34, 64
§ 543(l)(1)(B)-(D)	10, 18
§ 543(l)(1)(C)	10, 31
§ 543(l)(1)(D)	11, 31
§ 543(l)(2)	7, 8
§ 543(m)(2)	16
§ 543(o)	56
§ 543(o)(1)	2, 3, 16, 24, 52
§ 543(o)(2)	3, 16, 24, 54
§ 543(o)(3)	16

Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98

Stat. 2779 (1984)	4, 5, 60
-------------------	----------

Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 25, 26, 30, 31, 33, 44, 55, 60, 65
STELA Reauthorization Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113–200, 128 Stat. 2066 (2014).....	15, 16, 20, 52, 53, 55
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–104, tit. III, § 301(b)(3), 110 Stat. 115 (1996)	10

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep.	
98-934 (1984).....	60
102-628 (1992).....	4, 6
S. Rep. 102-92 (1992).....	9, 60

Regulatory Materials

47 C.F.R.	
§ 76.905.....	44
§ 76.905(b).....	51
§ 76.905(c)-(g)	64
§ 76.906.....	19
§ 76.910(b)(1)-(3)	43
§ 76.913(a).....	43
§ 76.914.....	51

<i>Amendment of Parts 1, 63, and 76 of the Commission’s Rules to Implement the Provisions of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Report and Order, 58 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&F) 1, ¶ 100 (1985)</i>	5
<i>Implementation of Section 3 of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Report on Cable Industry Prices, 29 FCC Rcd 14895 (Dec. 15, 2014)</i>	15

Implementation of Sections of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992: Rate Regulation, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 8 FCC Rcd 5631 (1993), *on reconsideration*, Third Order on Reconsideration, 9 FCC Rcd 4316 (1994), *rev'd in part*, *Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC*, 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 12, 13, 14, 15, 31, 34, 37, 38, 42, 50, 54, 64

In the Matter of: Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, 30 FCC Rcd. 3253, Tables 1 & 7 (Apr. 2, 2015).....59

Administrative Decisions

In the Matter of Century Cable of N. Cal. Inc., 13 FCC Rcd 24154 (1998).....51

In the Matter of CMA North Carolina Cable Associates, 10 FCC Rcd 555 (1994).....51

In the Matter of SBC Cable Co., 22 FCC Rcd 4065 (2007).....52

In the Matter of Six Unopposed Petitions for Determination of Effective Competition, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 383 (2015).....51

In re Time Warner Cable Inc., 28 FCC Rcd 3313 (2013).....45

In re Time Warner Cable Inc., 30 FCC Rcd 1067 (2015).....45

In re Time Warner Entertainment-Advance/Newhouse P'ship, 28 FCC Rcd 16776 (2013).....45

Other Authorities

AT&T U-verse Services, <http://www.att.com/local/>59

Average Annual Precipitation by State,
<http://www.currentresults.com/Weather/US/average-annual-state-precipitation.php>60

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)32

Places in the United States with Lowest Precipitation,
[http://www.currentresults.com/Weather-Extremes/ US/places-with-lowest-precipitation.php](http://www.currentresults.com/Weather-Extremes/US/places-with-lowest-precipitation.php)60

Verizon FIOS, <http://fios.verizon.com/fios-coverage.html>59
